

# **CP020 – Volunteer Ranger Liaison Officers**

### 1. Intention

To outline Council's broad support for a Volunteer Ranger Liaison Officer (VRLO) program to operate on Preston Beach.

# 2. Scope

This policy applies throughout the district.

## 3. Statement

Council acknowledges that Preston Beach is important to the local and broader community and to support ongoing access, minimise environmental impacts and ensure public safety an effective VRLO program is fully supported

The Chief Executive Officer is directly responsible for the overall VRLO program including but not limited to appointments, determining functions and responsibilities, developing effective management framework and operational plans.

Council may at any time cease to support the program.

## 4. Legislative and Strategic Context

Nil.

#### 5. Review

This policy is to be reviewed as required.

#### 6. Associated Documents

Nil.

Division		Community					
Policy Number		CP020					
Contact Officer		Manager Governance					
Related Legislation		Nil					
Related Shire Documents		CMP009 – Volunteer Ranger Liaison Officers					
Risk Rating	Low		Review Frequency	As required	Next Review	When required	
Date Adopted		22/06/2004			OCM04/083		

Amendments					
Date	Details of Amendment	Reference			
26/09/2017	Updated as part of major review.	OCM17/09/091			



18/12/2018	Updated as part of major review.	OCM18/12/126				
22/12/2020	Amended to reflect current practice.	OCM20/12/242				
22/06/2021	Consolidated related policies and reformatted.	OCM21/06/071				
Previous Policies						
COM010 – Volunteer Ranger Liaison Officers						
2.38 – Volunteer Ranger Liaison Officers						